

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

CASE NO. 17-5196

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nicopure Labs, LLC and
Right To Be Smoke-Free Coalition,*Appellants,*

v.

Food and Drug Administration, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:16-cv-00878-ABJ
Hon. Amy Berman Jackson, U.S. District Judge

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS NICOPURE LABS, LLC AND RIGHT
TO BE SMOKE-FREE COALITION**

Eric P. Gotting
Azim Chowdhury
Keller and Heckman LLP
1001 G Street NW, Suite 500 West
Washington D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 434-4100
Facsimile: (202) 434-4646
Email: gotting@khlaw.com
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. FDA Fails To Demonstrate The MRTP Provision Comports With The First Amendment When It Prohibits Truthful Statements Regarding Vapor Products ..	5
II. FDA Fails To Show The Free Sample Ban Complies With The First Amendment	14
A. FDA Improperly Analogizes Free Samples To Price Restrictions And Product Sales	14
B. FDA Does Not Justify The Free Sample Ban Under <i>Central Hudson’s</i> Third And Fourth Prongs	19
III. FDA Fails To Demonstrate The PMTA Provision Does Not Require Tailoring For Vapor Products Regarding The Population Effects Standard	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart v. R.I.</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	15
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	17
<i>Bailey v. Morales</i> , 190 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	20, 21
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	6, 15, 20
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	15, 16
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	19, 22, 27, 28
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	6, 11, 12, 20, 21, 23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	27
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1971).....	26
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 345 F. App’x 276 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs. v. Tourism Co.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	6
<i>Rockwood v. City of Burlington</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D. Vt. 1998).....	18
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	20
<i>Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010).....	28
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	11, 12, 21, 23
<i>Sottera, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28

<i>Tex. v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	16
<i>U.S. v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	22
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	13, 14
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	21
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. §1140.16(c)(2)(ii).....	21
5 U.S.C. §706.....	24
21 U.S.C. §321(g)(1)(B)	5
21 U.S.C. §387a-1.....	19
21 U.S.C. §387a-1(a)(2)(G).....	19, 23
21 U.S.C. §387a(b)	7
21 U.S.C. §387d(d)(1).....	10
21 U.S.C. §387d(e)	9
21 U.S.C. §387f(e).....	27
21 U.S.C. §387g.....	27
21 U.S.C. §387j(b)(1)(A).....	27
21 U.S.C. §387j(b)(1)(A)-(G).....	24
21 U.S.C. §387j(c)(5)(B)	25
21 U.S.C. §387k(b)(2).....	5
21 U.S.C. §387k(b)(2)(C)	9
21 U.S.C. §387k(g)	12
21 U.S.C. §387k(g)(2)(A).....	12
21 U.S.C. §387k(g)(2)(B)(iii)-(iv).....	13

21 U.S.C. §387k(g)(4).....	13
21 U.S.C. §387r(b).....	27
TCA §2(5).....	18
TCA §2(15).....	18
TCA §2(20).....	18
TCA §2(23).....	18
TCA §2(30).....	19
TCA §2(32).....	18
TCA §2(37).....	10
TCA §3(4).....	21, 26
TCA §3(7).....	21, 26

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016).....	8, 19, 26
61 Fed. Reg. 44615 (Aug. 28, 1996).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACS, <i>Position Statement on Electronic Cigarettes</i> (Feb. 15, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/ybadn9cl	1
FDA News Release, <i>FDA Announces Comprehensive Regulatory Plan to Shift Trajectory of Tobacco-Related Disease, Death</i> (July 28, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y7bybf6c	1
NAS, PUBLIC HEALTH CONSEQUENCES OF E-CIGARETTES, https://tinyurl.com/ycxlymgf	2
Press Release, <i>JUUL Labs Announces Comprehensive Strategy To Combat Underage Use</i> (Apr. 25, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/y7p2aoeh	3

Scott Gottlieb, *et al.*, *Perspective: A Nicotine-Focused Framework for Public Health*, *New Eng. J. Med.* (Sept. 21, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/yatrpq68>.....2
